

Case No. S266254

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRENNON B.,

*Plaintiff, Appellant,
and Petitioner,*

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT, CONTRA
COSTA

*Defendant and
Respondent,*

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.

Real Parties in Interest.

First Appellate District,
Division One
No. A157026

Contra Costa Superior Court
No. MSC16-01005

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT BRENNON B.;
PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF AIDS LEGAL
REFERRAL PANEL, ARC OF CALIFORNIA, ASSOCIATION OF
HIGHER EDUCATION AND DISABILITY, CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF PARENT-CHILD ADVOCACY, CIVIL RIGHTS
EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT CENTER, COMMUNICATION
FIRST, DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS
CALIFORNIA, DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER, IMPACT
FUND, LEGAL AID AT WORK, MENTAL HEALTH ADVOCACY
SERVICES AND PUBLIC LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT BRENNON B.**

First Appellate District, Division One No. A157026
On Review of an Order Sustaining a Demurrer
Contra Costa Superior Court, No. MSC16-01005
The Honorable Charles Treat, Judge

Jinny Kim, State Bar No. 208953
Alexis Alvarez, State Bar No. 281377
LEGAL AID AT WORK
180 Montgomery Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 864-8848
Facsimile: (415) 593-0096
E-Mail: jkim@legalaidatwork.org
aalvarez@legalaidatwork.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	15
INTRODUCTION.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. LIMITING UNRUH ACT PROTECTIONS IS CONTRARY TO CALIFORNIA’S HISTORY OF EXPANSIVE DISABILITY RIGHTS PROTECTIONS AND ITS COMMITMENT TO FULL AND EQUAL ACCESS FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES.	22
A. California’s Long History of Expansive Disability Rights Protections Reflects a Strong Public Policy of Eradicating Disability Discrimination.....	23
B. California’s Many Overlapping Laws That Mutually Reinforce the State’s Strong Public Policy of Eradicating Disability Discrimination.....	26
II. REMOVING UNRUH ACT PROTECTIONS FOR CALIFORNIA PUBLIC SCHOOL STUDENTS WILL HARM CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES.....	27
A. Anti-Discrimination Protections for the Growing Number of California Students with Disabilities Remain Vitaly Important.	29
B. Discrimination Against California Students with Disabilities Is Widespread.....	29
C. Black Students and Low-Income Students Suffer Disproportionately from Disability Discrimination in Public Schools.....	32
D. The First District’s Interpretation of the Unruh Act Would Create an Unjust Distinction Between Discrimination Occurring at Public and	

Private Schools.....	32
III. THE PLAIN STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 51(F) DEMONSTRATE THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT TO ESTABLISH THAT A VIOLATION OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT IS A VIOLATION OF THE UNRUH ACT.	34
A. Under the Plain Language of the Unruh Act, a Violation of the ADA is a Violation of the Unruh Act.	35
B. The Legislative History Confirms the Intent to Include ADA Violations Within the Scope of the Unruh Act.	36
C. Federal Courts Have Already Held that a Violation of the ADA is a Per Se Violation of the Unruh Act.	40
D. The Remedial Purpose of California’s Disability Anti- Discrimination Laws, Including the Unruh Act, Mandates Liberal Construction.	41
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>California Cases</u>	
<i>Brennon B. v. Superior Court of Contra Costa County</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 367	33
<i>Colmenares v. Braemar Country Club, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1019	38, 42
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 567	24
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	25
<i>Ibister v. Boys' Club of Santa Cruz, Inc.</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 72	41, 42
<i>Jankey v. Song Koo Lee</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 1038	25, 26
<i>Kobzoff v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Med. Ctr.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 851	35
<i>Marina Point v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	26
<i>In Re Marriage of Carney</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 725	23, 24
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 661	39, 40, 42
<i>People v. Evans</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 590	35
<i>Smith v. Fair Employment & Housing Com.</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 1143	26

<i>Solberg v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 182	35
<i>White v. Square, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1019	42
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Bass v. County of Butte</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 458 F.3d 978	36
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central School Dist., Westchester County v. Rowley</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 176	28
<i>Brown v. Board of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kan.</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483	28
<i>Forest Grove School District v. TA</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 230	33
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 743	34
<i>Goldman v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 341 F.3d 1023	42, 43
<i>K.M. ex rel. Bright v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 725 F.3d 1088	40
<i>Lentini v. Cal. Ctr. for the Arts</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 370 F.3d 837	36, 40
<i>Molski v. M.J. Cable, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 481 F.3d 724	40
<i>Porter v. Board of Trustees of Manhattan Beach Unified School Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 307 F.3d 1064.....	28
<i>Poway Unified School District v. K.C. ex rel Cheng,</i> 2018 WL 129086 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2014).....	41
<i>Presta v. Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board</i> (N.D. Cal. 1998) 16 F.Supp.2d 1134.....	41

<i>R.N. by and through her Guardian ad Litem Neff v. Travis Unified School Dist.</i> (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2020) 2020 WL 7227561	41
<i>Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified School Dist.</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 822 F.3d 1105	28
<i>Wilson v. Haria & Gogri Corp.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2007) 479 F.Supp.2d 1127	36

California Constitution, Statutes and Legislation

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7.....	26
-------------------------------	----

Civil Code

§ 51.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 51, subd. (a).....	25
§ 51, subd. (b)	26
§ 51, subd. (f).....	25, 35, 40
§ 52, subd. (a).....	25
§ 52, subd. (c).....	25
§ 54.....	22
§ 54, subd. (c).....	37
§ 54.1.....	23, 24
§ 54.1, subd. (d)	37
§ 54.5, subd. (e).....	42
§ 54.8, subd. (k)	37

Education Code

§ 220.....	24, 26
------------	--------

Government Code	
§ 4450.....	23
§ 4450, subd. (c).....	37
§ 4451, subd. (d)	37
§ 4500.....	23
§ 4500, subd. (b)	37
§ 11135.....	22, 24, 26, 27
§ 11135, subd. (b)	37, 42
§ 11139.....	26
§ 12920.....	26, 22
§ 12921, subd. (b)	26
§ 12926.....	38
§ 12926, subd. (n)	37
§ 12926.1.....	39, 42
§ 12926.1, subd. (d)	38
§ 12948.....	26
§ 12955, subd. (a).....	26
§ 12993.....	42
§ 14985.....	27
§ 19230.....	24
 Health & Safety Code	
§ 19952, subd. (d)	37
§ 19955.....	23
 Penal Code	
§ 365.5, subd. (d)	38
§ 1347.5, subd. (k)	38
 Public Resources Code	
§ 5070.5, subd. (c).....	23
 Revenue & Tax Code	
§ 74.6, subd. (f).....	38
Stats. 1977, ch. 1196, § 2.....	24
Stats. 1987, ch. 159, § 1.....	25
Stats. 1992, ch. 913, § 1.....	25, 36
Stats. 1992, ch. 913, § 3.....	25
Stats. 2000, ch. 1049, §§ 2, 5	38

Stats. 2000, ch. 1049, § 6.....	39
Unruh Civil Rights Act.....	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

34 C.F.R.	
§ 104.33.....	29
§ 300.133.....	33
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1412(5).....	33
42 U.S.C.	
§ 12101(b)(1)	34
§ 12201(b).....	34
Americans with Disabilities Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act Title II	34
Americans with Disabilities Act Title III	21, 40
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973	29

Other Authorities

Cal. Dep’t of Educ., W. Contra Costa Unified Enrollment Multi-Year Summary by Ethnicity (2021).....	32
Disability Rights Cal., <i>Protect Children’s Safety and Dignity: Recommendations on Restraint and Seclusion in Schools</i> (2019).....	30
Elsen-Rooney, <i>Students with Dyslexia Disability Battle NYC</i> <i>DOE, USA Today News</i> (Feb. 10 2020), https://www.usatoday.com/in- depth/news/education/2020/02/09/disability-special- education-dyslexia-doe-nyc-sped-private- placement/4651419002/ (As of July 13, 2021).....	33, 34
Eyer, <i>Claiming Disability</i> (2021) 101 B.U. L. Rev. 547.....	27
Legis. Analyst, Overview of Special Education in California (“Legis. Analyst Report”) (Nov. 6, 2019)	31, 32

Pinquart, *Systematic Review: Bullying Involvement of Children With and Without Chronic Physical Illness and/or Physical/Sensory Disability—a Meta-Analytic Comparison With Healthy/Nondisabled Peers* (2016) 31

Policy Analysis for Cal. Educ., *Promising Policies to Address the Needs of Students with Disabilities: Lessons from Other States* (2020)..... 30

VERA Institute of Justice, *Sexual Abuse of Children with Disabilities: A National Snapshot* (2013)..... 30
